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December 16.2009

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Solid Waste Section, Southwest District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
13051 North Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE: Long Term Closure, Monitoring Report
City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crary Acres)

US Highway 17, State Road 60 Blpass and US Highway 98, Bartow, FL
FDEP Permit No. SF53-281851, Polk County

Dear Mr. Morris:
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On behalf of the City of Bartow, Imperial Testing Laboratories (Imperial) is pleased to provide you
with the most cunent monitoring report for the referenced site. All the drilling, soil, and water
sampling techniques utilized in obtaining the data are those approved by FDEP in Imperial's former
Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan Q.{o. 8703669G) or the FDEP Standard Operating
Procedure for Field Activities, DEP-SOP-001/01. Figure 1 represents a site map and was used to
depict the assessment data.

Summary of Work

Groundwater Monitoring

Imperial staff initiated groundwater monitoring on Decernber 2, 2009. Imperial staff sampled

monitor wells TW-A, TW-B, TW-C, and TW-D. Table 1 summarizes the monitor well details.
Imperial staff, using the current depth to groundwater and the well depth and diameter, calculated
first the casing volume. Table 2 summarizes depth to groundwater and groundwater elevation data.

Table 2 also includes a historical groundwater hydrograph. Figure 3 illustrates groundwater
contours.

Services: Environmental and Geotechnicai Engineering and Consulting, Drilling,
Materials Testing, Contamination Assessments, Audits and Remediation



Mr. John Monis, P.G.

City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Cruy Acres), Polk County, Florida
FDEP Permit Number 69720-001 -SF/l 4
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A technician, using the curent depth to groundwater and the well depth and diameter, calculated
first the casing volume. The cumulative purge volume, after the first casing volume is determined
by the consistent readings of temperature conductivity, tubidity, pH and dissolved oxygen @O) as

specified in FS 2200.

The flexible polyethylene tubing is connected to a variable speed peristaltic pump of which is
constructed of non-reactive and non-leaching materials. If the water column exceeds 2l-feetbelow
land surface, a technician will use the available variable speed electric submersible pump, of which
associated hardware is constructed of stainless steel.

Imperial staff places disposable and flexible polyethylene tubing in the well, depending on field
conditions in three different locations. If the intent is to minimize the volume of purge water, the
well screen is less than or equal to 10 feet and the well screen is fully submerged in the water
column the tubing or submersible pump is placed midpoint the screen interval. If the same as

above applies, but the screen interval is partially submerged then the tubing or submersible pump is
placed midway between the measured water level and the bottom of screen. Finally, if monitor well
conditions do not allow minimizing purge volume or different equipment is used between purging
and sampling the tubing or submersible pump is placed near the top of the water column to ensure
that stagnant water in the casing is removed.

The purging rate is adjusted to meet or not exceed the well recovery rate. The purge rate ranges
between 0.02 to 0.1 gpm (or 100 to 500 ml-/min). During purging the well the technician attempts
to minimize drawdown. At least one well volume is purged before measuring for temperature,
conductivity, turbidity, pH and DO, thereafter readings are taken every Yo well volume, but at
greater than 2-minute intervals. Purging ceases after three consecutive readings stabilize within +/-
0.2 degrees Centigrade, +/-0.2 standard units pH, +l-5% of Specific Conductance reading, DO level
of less than or equal to 20 percent saturation, and Turbidity less than or equal to 20 Nephelometric
Turbidity Units (NTUs). Also, at least (3) pump, tubing and flow cell volumes are pwged before
collecting a sample. If DO levels less than 20 percent saturation or Turbidity less than 20 NTUs
cannot be achieved then purging may cease after three consecutive readings stabilize within +l-0.2
mg/l or +l-10% saturation DO and +/-5 NTUs Turbidity. If after 5 well volumes the previously
cited parameters do not stabilize the technician will check and calibrate the instruments and
check/adjust the purge rate to encourage stabilization. Samples are collected immediately after
purging is complete, or within (6) hours, with the purging equipment (polyethylene tubing and
variable speed peristaltic or submersible pump, where applicable).

During sampling the technician is careful not to touch the rim of the sample container with sample
equipment or hands. A technician shall fill labeled sample containers in accordance with FS 1000
and FS 2000. At this site for the required parameters, a sample can be collected directly from the
discharge tube, regardless of which pump is used. The samples are placed on wet ice within 15

minutes of sample collection. Samples are preserved to a temperature of less than 4 degrees
Centigrade, but not fteezing. The pump is cleaned and field decontaminated before each well is
sampled and new disposable polyethylene tubing installed. All the sample containers are pre-
cleaned by the laboratory subcontractor.

C:\Documents and Settings\Mike\My Documents\Mikes Docs\Projects\City of Bartow\COB Crazy Acres\2006 - 2011 Monitoring\Submitted
to FDEP\8290 MR 2009-12-16.doc
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The samples were analyzed for ammonia, arsenic, calcium, chloride, copper, iron, mercury, nitrate,
sodium, total dissolved solids (TDS), zinc, DO, pH, specific conductivity, turbidity, and other
parameters listed in 40 CFR Part 258. Table 3 summarizes the groundwater analytical results.

Exceedances in secondary standards were realized for iron, selenium, thaltium, TDS and pH in the
compliance wells (TW-8, TW-C, and TW-D). These analytical results are typical and are
consistent with historical data other than Seleniun, and Thallium, which are part of the revised
sampling protocol. Selenium and Thallium appear to be a background concentration of the aquifer,
given it was detected in the background well (TW-A). This is supported by the literature, indicating
natural sources of Selenium and Thallium are found in clays and soils, associated with sulfide and
potassium minerals, respectively. As historically admitted by the FDEP Water Quality and potable
Water Treatment Section, these standards are geared more for aesthetic concerns (taste, odor, color,
clarity, staining). Secondary Standards were set up as a result not necessarily as health targets. As
stated in Chapter 62-550.320, Florida Administrative Code "This section applies only to
community water systems. (These standards may also (gf rnal nq!) apply as groundwater quality
standards as referenced in Chapter 62-520, Florida Administrative Code)." Admittedly, Rule 62-
520.420(I), Florida Administrative Code states that: "Groundwater classified as G-I or G-II (this
site is GJI) shall meet primary and secondary drinking water quatity standards." So there appears
to be a diflerence of opinion (or professional position) within the FDEp.

The former MCL (maximum contaminant limit) for arsenic is 50-ppb. The new MCL is l0-ppb.
The arsenic concentrations are less than the former MCL. Given the landfill closed prior to the
Rule change we recommend the previous 50-ppb MCL applies.

Methane Monitoring

The goal of this task was to determine if the landfill has stabilized. In order to be eligible for a 10
year long term period the landfill must be, by definition, stabilized, as addressed in former Rule 17-
701.020(64) or 62-701.200(79), Florida Administrative Code, which "means that biological and
chemical decomposition of the wastes has ceased or diminished to a level so that such
decomposition no longer poses a pollution, health or safety hazud." If stabilized, one would
measrue little to no methane in the center of the landfill, given organic soils will also naturally
generate some methane.

As part of the Closure Plan of Action, on August 27,2}}3,Imperial installed two methane-
monitoring probes, MP-1 and MP-2 in the center of the landfitl. Table 5 provides the probe details
and Figure 1 illustrates the probe locations. These methane-monitoring probes are permanent and
secured at land surface with a 2" dianteter brass plug, inside 3-112" fill-box, for future monitoring.
The intent of these probes was to determine if the landfill had stabilized at its center. As part of
Permit Number 69720-001-SF/14 the perimeter methane probes (MP-3 through MP-12 were
installed on March 29, 2006. MP-l and MP-2 (center methane probes) had been converted to
passive vents. Historical, temporary, and now permanent perimeter probes have demonstrated no
offsite migration of methane, as indicated most recently on Decemb er 2,2009 (see Figure 3).

C:\Documents and Settings\Mike\My Documents\Mikes Docs\Projects\City of Bartow\COB Crazy Acres\2006 - 2011 Monitoring\Submitted
to FDEP\8290 MR 2009-12-16.doc



Mr. John Morris, P.G.

City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Cruy Acres), Polk County, Florida
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The probes are screened from three to ten feet below land surface. The annulus for the screen
interval is packed wtth 6120 sand from 2 to lO-feet below land surface. Imperial technicians have
collected methane readings from the cited points. Table 5 summarizes the methane readings. The
methane readings indicate that the landfiU had not stabilized, but exhibited approximately another
50% reduction over the past yeal of passive venting. For the August 28, and 29,2003 readings,
technicians used a HeathTech Detecto Pac III flame ionization detector organic vapor analyzer. For
the September 3, 2003, readings, technicians used a Gastec GT-201 LEL meter. Imperial
technicians used a HeathTech Detecto Pac III flame ionization detector organic vapor analyzer for
the December 4,2006, December 12,2001, December 8, 2008 and December 2,2009 readings.

The current methane monitoring readings collected on December 2,2009 from the perimeter wells
demonstrated a "0" ppm reading, except MP-9, which demonstrated a 4-ppm reading. This reading
can be considered a negligible reading; given native soils can intermittently emit low methane
levels.

Trend Analysis

As part of the monitoring report, submitted are supporting graphs of contaminants of concern that
have historical exceedances above maximum contaminant levels (MCLs). Imperial has

summarized iron, total dissolved solids (TDS) and pH to determine any potential trend. Imperial
has graphed historical levels of iron, total dissolved solids (TDS) and pH as Table 4.

Accompanying the historical levels' contaminants of concern are the historical groundwater
elevations of the most downgradient compliance well, TW-D. Historical background levels
exhibit significant fluctuations. There appears to be no overall increase or decrease in
background or compliance well levels for iron, total dissolved solids (TDS) and pH. There also
appears to be no correlation between changing water table elevations with iron, or total dissolved
solids and pH. Increases in water table elevations correlate with increases in sulfate levels. In
general, these cited parameters detected in the downgradient compliance wells (TW-B, TW-C
and TW-D) are either below or not significantly higher than the upgradient background well,
TW-A. For example, iron concentrations in TW-A are sometimes less, in between or higher
than the iron concentrations found in the compliance wells. In addition, pH levels of TW-A
appear in between the compliance wells. Finally, there appears to be some correlation between
total dissolved solids and specific conductance. Generally increases in TDS correlate with
increases in specific conductance.

C:\Documents and Settings\Mike\My Documents\Mikes Docs\Projects\City of Bartow\COB Crazy Acres\2006 - 2011 Monitoring\Submitted
to FDEP\8290 MR 2009-12-16.doc
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Summary and Conclusions

The cited data indicates that the landfill appears to be slowly stabilizing, given the methane
generated continues to decrease each year measured. Also, there is no evidence of offsite
methane migration. There are measured methane reductions the past three years that indicated
passive venting is providing a positive response. Imperial submits this report to fulfill Permit
Specific Condition Number 10.

Please contact the undersigned at (863)-647-2877 if any questions arise or if any additional
information is required. Thank you.

Sincerely,

12. (t -tg

Vice President of Engineering

Attachments
Table I Monitor Well Summary
Table2 Groundwater Elevation Table, with Groundwater Hydrograph
Table 3 Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Summary
Table 4 Trend Analysis
Table 5 Methane Monitoring

Figure I Site Map
Figure 2 Groundwater Contour Map, December 2,2009
Figure 3 Methane Gas Test Point Readings

Appendix A FDEP Forms 62-522.900 (2) Groundwater Monitoring Reports
Appendix B Groundwater Sampling Field Reports and Chain of Custody Forms
Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Report

Cc: Mr. William Pickard, Public Works Director, City of Bartow, 450 N. Wilson Ave., Bartow, FL
33830
Imperial Project File No. 8290

C:\Documents and Settings\Mike\My Documents\Mikes Docs\Projects\City of Bartow\COB Crazy Acres\2006 - 2011 Monitoring\Submitted
to FDEP\8290 MR 2009-12-16.doc
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection--Bureau of Waste Managemen!-Solid Waste t?rPfr

TABLE 1: MONITOR WELL SUMMARY

Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001-SF/14 (former SF53.281851)

t. ttf i:,nVirc!i i trptltai
-M"'.*"Ps 

bTuofiott

DEC 1? Z0ng

Ar I Meas u rem""trff$fiti Ci
SOuthUrP$ttaLr

WELL NUMBER TW-A TW.B TW-C TW.D

INSTALLATION DATE 05129t91 05/30/91 05/30/91 12t11t91

SWFWMD Permit Number 513757-03 51 3757-03 51 3757-03 51 9536-02

FDEP Well Number 405316925 4053 1 6926 405316927 40531 6928

MW ROLE backqround compliance comoliance comDliance

LATITUDE 27-54-18.44 27-54-18.44 27-54-18.44 27-54-18.44

LONGITUDE 8149.41.68 81.49-41 .68 81"49-41.68 8149.41.68

AQUIFER Upper Artesian Upper Artesian Upper Artesian Upper Artesian

WELL DIAMETER 4" 4" 4" 4"

WELL DEPTH 40' 40' 40' 32

STICK UP, ALS 1.8' '1.6' 2.0' 1.5'

CASING TYPE PVC PVC PVC PVC

CASING LENGTH. FEET 19 14 20 to

SCREEN INTERVAL Ooen hole 19-40' Open hole 14-40' Open hole 20-40' 16-32'

TOC ELEVATION 102.94 99.07 100.2 98.2

LAND SURFACE ELEVATION 99.90 96.50 96.70 95.30

TOP OF SCREEN ELEVATION 80.90 82.50 IO.IU 79.30

BOTTOM OF WELL ELEVATION 59.90 56.50 56.70 63.30

ORILLING PROCEDURE Mud Rotarv Mud Rotary Mud Rotarv Mud Rotary

LITHOLOGY

0-3'Sand: black, fine
qraln

u-3 ljano: DlacK, lrne
qrain

0-2' Sand: black, fine
grarn

0-1'Sand: tan, medium
grain

3-10' Clay w/ sand: gray,

hard
3-8' Clay w/ sand: gray,

hard
2-10' Clay w/ sand:

cream, hard
1-10' Sand w/ Clay:

brown, fine grain
10-19' Clay W sand:

white, hard 8-14' Clay: white, hard
10-20' Clay: light brown,

hard
10-20' Clay W sand: tan

fine grain

19-40'Limerock 14-40'Limerock 20-40'Limerock
20-32' Clay w/ Sand:

white, fine grain

NOTES:
Well depths are measured from land surface (not from top of casing)

ln the November 1 984 FDEP Groundwaler investigation Report No. 84-1 5 (Table 1 , p.1 1 ), the authors cite that MW-6 is screened lrom 37 lo 42
feet below land surface; top of casing elevation is 1 17.49 feet AMSL; casing diameter is 2-inches.

The top of casing elevations for TWs A-D are based on the National Geodetic Vertical Dalum (NGVD).
The monitoring wells Latitude and Longitude have been revised on August 9, 2005 and based on the measurements taken from the USGS
Bartow Quadrangle.

Revised 08-09-05 8290 Monitoring Tables Current / T1 Well Page 1 of 1



Florida Department of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Waste Management--Solid Waste Program-Monitoring & Reportipg

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE

Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Grazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001-SF/l4 (former SF53-281851)

All Measurements + Feet
No Data = Blank

/VELL NUMBER TW-A TW-B TW-C TW-D

,VELL DIAMETER 4" 4" 4"

,VELL DEPTH 40' 40' 40' 32

3TICK UP, ALS 1.8' '1.6' 2.0' 1.5',

SCREEN INTERVAL Open hole 19-40' Ooen hole 14-40' Open hole 20-40' 16-32',

TOC ELEVATION 102.94 99.07 100.2 98.2

DATE DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV DTW ELEV

6t25t1991 25.00 I t.94 27.75 71.32 27.02 73.18
12t18t1991 20.75 82.19 19.55 79.52 22.22 77.98 18.59 79.61

3t2711992 25.09 77.85 23.00 76.07 24.18 76.02 22.01 76.1 I
6t30t1992 26.14 76.80 23.00 76.07 24.56 75.64 21.51 76.63
9t22t1992 16.62 86.32 14.00 85.07 15.22 84.98 13.02 85.1 8

11t19t1992 19.64 83.30 16.61 82.46 17.76 82.44 15.69 82.51
3/1 6/1 993 19.28 83.66 16.41 82.66 17.62 82.58 15.45 82.75
6t24t1993 21.64 81.30 18.68 80.39 19.89 80.31 17.74 80.46
8t11t1993 21.95 80.99 18.70 80.37 19.97 80.23 17.90 80.30
11t9t1993 19.22 83.72 16.04 83.03 17.21 82.99 15.01 83.19
2t1611994 21.89 81.05 18.57 80.50 19.89 80.31 17.78 80.42
5t18t1994 23.32 79.62 20.57 78.50 21.77 78.43 19.54 78.66
8t16t1994 19.69 63.25 16.93 82.14 18.23 81.97 15.93 82.27
1111711994 14.05 88.89 10.86 88.21 12.04 88.1 6 9.84 88.36
2t10t1995 15.82 87.12 12.65 86.42 13.81 86.39 11.72 86.48
5t22t1995 19.93 83.01 16.73 82.34 17.90 82.30 15.80 82.40
8/1 8/1 995 11.89 91.05 9.82 89.25 11.05 89.15 8.53 89.67

1 1 /1 0/1 995 12.44 90.50 9.32 89.75 10.54 89.66 8.31 89.89
2t22t1996 16.34 86.60 13.45 85.62 14.59 85.61 12.47 85.73
12t27t1996 19.76 83.18 18.57 80.50 21.65 78.55 17.65 80.55
12t15t1997 14.30 88.64 12.47 86.60 13 75 86.45 10.97 87.23
1211411998 18.41 84.53 15.20 83.87 16.32 83.88 14.23 83.97
1212011999 22.88 80.06 19.99 79.08 20.95 79.25 18.92 79.28
1013112000 26.41 76.53 24.69 74.38 26.33 73.87 24.39 73.81
8t28t2003 10.05 92.89 7.18 91.89 8.42 91.78 6.08 92.12
12t4t2006 22.42 80.52 19.41 79.66 20.61 79.59 18.46 79.74
121412007 25.02 77.92 21 87 77.20 23.05 77.15 21.01 77.19
12t8t2008 24.08 78.86 21.53 77.54 22.72 77.48 20.52 77.68
12t2t2009 22.73 80.21 19.56 79.51 20.72 79.48 18.65 79.55

Maximum Elevation 10.05 92.d9 /.16 91.89 8.42 91.78 6.08 92.12
Minimum Elevation 26.41 76.53 24.69 74.38 26.33 73.87 24.39 73.81

Water table depths are measured from top of casing.

8290 Monitoring Tables Curreni lT2 cET Pagel ol2



Florida Department of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Waste Management--Solid Waste Program-Monitoring & Reporting

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE

Facitity Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001-SF/14 (former SF53-281851)

Groundwater Hyd rog raph
93.00

92.00

91.00

90.00

89.00

88.00

87.00

86.00

85.00

84.00

83.00

82.00

81.00

80.00

79.00

78.00

77.00

76.00

75.00

74.00

73.00

72.00

71 .00

r ! TW_A rf .TW_B -i*-TW_C {-TW_D

Background well: TW-A; Compliance Wells, TW-B, TW-C, TW-D

The June 25, 1991 elevation data for TW-D is interpolated from correlations from the December 1 9, 1 991 data.

All Measurements + Feet
No Data = Blank
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Florida Oepartment of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Petoleum Storage Systems-PreApproval Program-Natural Altenuation Monitoring

TABLE4:TRENDANALYSIS
Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crary Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001 -SF/l4 (former SF53-281 851 ) Analytical Results = mgfl
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Florida Oepartment of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems-PreApproval Program-Natural Attenuation Monitoring

TABLE4:TRENDANALYSIS
Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001-SF/14 (former SF53-281851) An

Contaminants of Concern

:)

] , \
\

5 \ \ \

\
7

f \
\ /

\
\

\ \
\ I \ \ Y I

c \ /

I

!t 7l

I
I t

I I t I

I I
!

I

I , I
t

I I I I
v t I

I I
a

l

I I lr
I

,
I

I I , I t
I , t

I

t-
,'(-F

{
I

o

I \ t

/ ,

_.1

I

_l
ol

_10
.l
'11
-llol

) T
-:ts

I
t I

d t

d

(

I 1400

CL
CL

o
(E

g
o9 rzoog
oo
op
oa
toi roooo
o

.9,o
(5

o

oo

c
o
.E

-gu
50.00 L

o
(E

3
Ec:'

4o.oo g
o

"1"."1'h-""r""1""?g"1.?"J1 """""1","u*"-"-"a"h""'a\Jz$i*\J'r\J"u\"tluJu\Jt^l*\J"n\

I o TW_D ...0-TW=Dltev 
I

Background well: TW-A; Compliance Wells, TW-B, TW-C, TW-D
8290 Monitoring Tables Current / T4 Trend Analysis



Florida Department of Environmental Protection--Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems-PreApprcval Program-Natural Attenuation Monitoring

TABLE4:TRENDANALYSIS
Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crary Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720401 €F/'l 4 (former SF53-281 851 ) Analytical Results = mg/l
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Florida Department of Environmental Prolection-Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems-PreApproval Program-Natural Attenuation Monitoring

TABLE4:TRENDANALYSIS
Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001 -SF/14 (former SF53-281 851 ) Analytical Results = mgn

Contaminants of Concern

o
o

tr

at
(J

(ll

o
800 Jt,

oo
o
'6
o
CLa

lt
CL
CL

i
o

t- 1900
g
o
o
oo
op
oo
t,o> 1400

o
o

,.2o
(!
o

]r0

q
-o

'"*\zu\:"u\"rru\uzurvzu\*uu"b"'"u"%u-"b^zuYkiu*\u*ie*i%*\?ui?*"t.

Background well: TW-A; Compliance Wells, TW-B, TW-C, TW-D
Specific Conductance cruld not be measured on October 24, 2000, used August 28, 2003 data to continue (not breakup) trend analysis.

. } TW-A ..N 'TW.B d-TW-C O TW-D
+TW-A - Cond. -{ .TW-B - Cond. +TW-C - Cond. o TW-D - Cond.

8290 Monitorjng Tables Curent / T4 Trend Analysis



Florida Department of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Waste Management--Solid Waste Program-Monitoring & Reporting r

TABLE 5: METHANE MONITORING

Facility Name : Gity of Bartow Trash Landfill (Grazy Acres)
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001€F/l4 (former SF53-281851)

All Measurements = ppm
No Data = Blank

PROBE NUMBER MP-1 MP.2 MP-3 MP-4 MP-5 MP-6
PROBE DIAMETER 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"
PROBE DEPTH 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' 10'

ACCESS 2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

SCREEN INTERVAL 3-10' 3-1 0' 3-1o', 3-1 o', 3-10' 3-10'

LITHOLOGY

0-4'sand: gray,
fine to medium
orained sand

u-6'ltand: gray,
flne to medium
orained sand

4-10' gray to light
orav clavev sand

6-10' gray to llght
qrav clavev sand

Additional Notes
Encounter uarpe'
4 to 7'. 9.5 to 10'

Encounter uarpel
7' to 10'

lnstallation Date 8-27-03 8-27-03 3-29-06 3-29-06 3-29-06 3-29-06

During hollow stem auger drilling of MP-1 & 2, the DTW encountered was approximately 6-feet below land surface; encountered carpet in both
bore holes from approximately 4 to 10-feet below land surface.

On August 28, & 29,2004 used a HeathTec Detecto-Pak lll Flame lonization Dectector.
On September 3, 2003 used a GasTec GT-201 LEL meter.

On December '12,2007, encountered loose pad at MP-3

12t2t2009 8290 Monitoring Tables Current / T5 Methane Page 1 of2



PROBE NUMBER tvt l-- / MP-E MP-9 MP-10 tvil--t MP-11z
PROBE DIAMETER 2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"
PROBE DEPTH 10' 10' 10' 10' 10' '10'

ACCESS 2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

2" Brass Plug
inside 3.5" fillbox

SCREEN INTERVAL 3-10' 3-10' 3-10' 3-10' 3-1o', 3-1o',

LITHOLOGY

Additional Notes

Installation Date 3-29-U6 3-29-U6 5-29-U6 3-29-U6 3-29-U6 3-:29-U6

. Florida Department of Environmental Protection-Bureau of Waste Management-Solid Waste Program-Monitoring & Reporting

TABLE 5: METHANE MONITORING

Facility Name : City of Bartow Trash Landfill (Crazy Acres) All Measurements = ppm
Facility Permit No.: 69720-001-SF/14 (former SF53-281851) No Data = Blank

Proposed Methane Monitoring Points shall be permanent and installed within 90 days of permit issuance.
On August 9, 2005 the table was revised to include MP-3 through MP-12 as part of Pending Permit No. 69720-001-SF
On November 30, 2006, repaired pads on MP-4 through MP-6 & MP-8 through MP-12, repaired stick up on MP-1

On December 12,2007 , encountered a broken pipe at top of MP-9

DATE Methane, ppm Methane, ppm Methane, ppm Methane, ppm Methane, ppm Methane, ppm

12t4t2006 0 20 U '16 0

12t4t2007 0 0 0 n 0 tl

12t8t2008 0 0 0 U 0 n

12t2t2009 0 0 4 U n 0

12t2t2009 8290 Monitoring Tables Current / T5 Methane Page 2 oi 2
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT

FDEP FORMS 62-s22.900(2)



DEP Form #-lqal?499q?I_
Form Title G!9!!![ EtslMslilgliDs

Report

Effective Date

DEP Application No.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Blde- 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee. Florida 323992400

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
Rule 62-522.600(11)

PART I GENERAL INFORMATION

(1) Facilig Name City of Bqdgyq Trash Landfill (a.k.a. Crazy Acres)

Address U.S. Highway 17, State Road 60 Bypass and U.S. Highway 98 Intersection

City Bartow Zip 33!!9

Telephone Number $631 647-2877

(2) The GMS ldentification Number 4053M30012

(3) DEP Permit Number 69720-001-SF, replaces Permit Number SF53-281851

(4) Authorized Representative Name Michael H. Stillinger, P.E.

Address 3905 Kidron Road

City Lakeland Zio 33811

Telephone Number (8631 647 -2877

(5) Type of Discharge Closed Landfill

(6) Method of Discharge Closed Landfill

Certification

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and
all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Date: 12-16-09

Signature of Owner or Authorized Representative

PART II QUALITY ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Sample Organization Comp QAP # NA

Analytical Lab Comp QAP # /HRS Certification # NELAC Certificate No. E84880

*Comp QAP # /HRS Certification # NA

Lab Name Lakeland Laboratories. LLC

Address 1910 Harden Boulevard, Suite 101, Lakeland, Florida 33803-1829

Phone Number (863) 6864271

Page I ol 2



PART III ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Facility GMS #: 4053M30012 Sampling Date / Time:

Report Period:

Well Purged (Yes / No)

2009 , Year 15

12t1t2009 13:32

Test Site lD # 3910

TW.A
Annual Sampling (not quarterly)

Yes
Classifi cation of Groundwater

Ground Water Elevation (NGVD):

Well Name:

or (MSL):

G-tl WellType: ( X )Background
(

(

(

) Intermediate

) Compliance

) Other
80.21

Storet
Code

Parameter
Monitored

Sampling
Method

Field
Filtered
Yes/No

Analysis Method Analysis
Date / Time

Analysis
Results / Units

Detection
Limits / Units

0061 0

01 097

01 002

01 007

01012

0't027

00940

01 034

01037

01042

01045

01051

71900

01 067

00620

01147

01077

00929

70300

01059

01087

01 092

00406

00094

00299

82078

Ammonia as N

Antimony

Arcenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chloride

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

lron

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Nitrate

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

TDS

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

pH

Specific
Conductivity

Dissolved
Oxygen

Turbidity

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

EPA Method 350.1

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

Standard Method
4500-ct E

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 7470A

EPA Method 50108

Standard Method
4500-NO3 H

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
2540C

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

Field

Field

Field

Field

:t21712009 13:00

14412009 13:42

1?J412009 '13:42

1A4l20Og 13:42

12J412009 13:42

12l4l20ig 13:42

121412009 9:59

121412009 13:42

121412009 13t42

12J412009 13:42

121412009 13t42

121412009 13:42

121812009 16:11

12/412009 13:42

121412009 10:00

121412009 13:42

121412009 13;42

12J4t2009 13..42

1?gl200g 10:00

121412009 13:42

12J412009 13:42

14412009 13:42

12J112009 13:32

1?j112009 13:32

121'112009 13:32

121112009 13"32

<0.014 - mg/l

<3.70 - ppb

<2.90 - ppb

<0.600 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

25.3 - mg/l

<3.10 - ppb

<1.10 - ppb

<2.40 - ppb

<0.024 - mg/l

<2.50 - ppb

<0.100 - ppb

11.8 - ppb

0.357 | - mg/l

51.9 - ppb

<5.70 - ppb

19.6 - mg/l

1010 - mg/l

41.9 - ppb

<7.40 . ppb

<0.800 - ppb

6.49 - SU

952 -umhos

0.256 - mg/l

0,11 - NTUs

0.014 - mg/l

3.70 - ppb

2.90 - ppb

0.600 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.755 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

1.'10 - ppb

2.40 - ppb

0.0244 -mgll

2.50 - ppb

0.100 - ppb

1.00 - ppb

0.295 - mg/l

2.50 - ppb

5.70 - ppb

0.155 - mg/l

18.6 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

7.40 . ppb

0.800 - ppb

0 -su

0 -umhos

0 - mg/l

0 - NTUs

'Atlach Laboratory Reporls Pag6 1 of 1 62-522.900(21 - 2009 I TW-A



PART III ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Facility ClrrtS *: 4053M30012 Sampling Date / Time: 121112009 I 12:10
Report Period: 2009 , Year 15

Annual Sampling (not quartedy)

Well Purged (Yes / No) Yes
WellType : Background

Intermediate

Compliance

Other

Test Site lD # 391 1

Well Name: TW.B
Classification of Groundwater G-ll

Ground Water Elevation (NGVD):

or (MSL):
79.51 X

Storet
Code

Parameter
Monitored

Sampling
Method

Field
Filtered
Yes/No

Analvsis Method Analysis
Date / Time

Analysis
Results / Units

Detection
Limits i Units

0061 0

01 097

0't 002

01007

01012

01027

00940

01034

01037

01042

01 045

01051

71 900

01 067

00620

01147

01077

00929

70300

01 059

01087

01 092

00406

00094

00299

82078

Ammonia as N

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chloride

Chromium

Gobalt

Gopper

lron

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Nitrate

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

TDS

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

pH

Specific
Conductivity

Dissolved
Oxygen

Turbidity

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

EPA Method 350.1

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
4500-ctE

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 5010B

EPA Method 7470A

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
4500-NO3 H

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
2540C

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B1
l

l

EPA Method 601081

I

IField 
I

I

IField 
I

I

{Field 
I

I

IField I

121712009 13:00

1?/412009 13:45

12/U2009 13:45

121412009 13:45

12l4l20ig 13:45

121412009 13:45

121412009 9:59

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121812009 16:13

1?JU2009 13:45

121412009 10:00

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121412009 13:45

121912009 10:00

121412009 '13:45

121412009 '13:45

121412009 13:45

121112009 12:10

121112009 12:10

12t1t2009 12"10

12t1t2009 ',t2;10

0.845 - mg/l

<3.70 - ppb

<2.90 - ppb

<0.600 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

14.7 - mgll

<3.10 - ppb

<1.10 - ppb

<2.40 - ppb

0.487 - mg/l

<2.50 - ppb

<0.100 - ppb

12.0 - ppb

0.317 I - mg/l

77.2 - ppb

<5.70 - ppb

15.0 - mg/l

860 - mg/l

43.4 - ppb

<7.40 - ppb

8.6 - ppb

6.37 - SU

945 -umhos

0.16 - mg/l

0.21 - NTUs

0.014 - mg/l

3.70 - ppb

2.90 - ppb

0.600 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.755 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

1.10 - ppb

2.40 - ppb

0.0244 -mgll

2.50 - ppb

0.100 - ppb

1.00 - ppb

0.295 - mg/l

2.50 - ppb

5.70 - ppb

0.155 - mg/l

18.6 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

7.40 - ppb

0.800 - ppb

O .SU

0 -umhos

0 - mg/l

0 - NTUs

' Attach Laboratory Reports Page '1 of 1 62-522.900(2) - 2009 I TW-B



PART III ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Facilfty GMS #: 4053M30012 12t1t2009 11:19

Test Site lD # 3912
Sampling Date / Time:

Report Period:

Well Purged (Yes / No)

WellType :

2009 , Year 15

Well Name: TW-C
Annual Sampling (not quarterly)

Yes
Classifi cation of Groundwater

Ground Water Elevation (NGVD):

or (MSL):

G-tl Background

lntermediate

Compliance

Other
79.48

Storet
Code

Parameter
Monitored

Sampling
Method

Field
Filtered
Yes/No

Analysis Method Analysis
Date / Time

Analysis
Results / Units

Detection
Limits i Units

00610

01097

01002

01007

010'|2

01027

00940

01 034

01 037

01042

01 045

01 051

71 900

01067

00620

01147

01077

00929

70300

01 059

01087

01092

00406

00094

00299

82078

Ammonia as N

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Gadmium

Chloride

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

lron

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Nitrate

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

TDS

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

pH

Specific
Conductivity

Dissolved
Oxygen

Turbidity

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

EPA Method 350.1

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 5010B

Standard Method
4500-cl E

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 7470A

EPA Method 5010B

Standard Method
4500-NO3 H

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

Standard Method
2540C

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

Field

Field

Field

Field

121712009 13:00

121412009 13:48

'l2l4l200g '13:48

121412009 13:48

'121412009 13:48

121412009 13:48

121412009 9:59

121412009 13:48

121412009 13:48

'121412009 13:48

121412009 13148

1214t2009 13"48

1Ugl2O09 16:15

121412009 13:48

121412009 10:00

:t21#2009 13:48

121412009 13:48

121412009 13:48

12/912009 10:00

121412009 13:48

'121412009 13:48

121412009 13:48

14112009 11:19

't2t'U2009 11:19

12t',U2009 1'l:19

121112009 11:19

0.051 | - mg/l

<3.70 - ppb

<2.90 - ppb

<0.600 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

13.2 - mg/l

<3.10 - ppb

<1.10 - ppb

<2.40 - ppb

<0.0244 - mg/l

<2.50 - ppb

<0.100 - ppb

5.50 - ppb

0,382 | - mg/l

63.6 - ppb

<5.70 - ppb

12.6 - mg/l

812 - mg/l

44.5 - ppb

<7.40 - ppb

<0.800 - ppb

6.36 - SU

828 -umhos

0.232 - mgll

0.53 - NTUs

0.014 - mg/l

3.70 - ppb

2.90 - ppb

0.600 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.755 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

1.10 - ppb

2.40 - ppb

0.0244 - mg/l

2.50 - ppb

0.100 - ppb

1.00 - ppb

0.295 - mg/l

2.50 - ppb

5.70 - ppb

0.155 - mg/l

18.6 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

7.40 - ppb

0.800 - ppb

0 -su

0 -umhos

0 - mg/l

0 - NTUs

' Attach Laboratory Reports Page '1 of 1 62-522.900(2) - 2009 / TW-C



PART III ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Facility GMS #: 4053M30012
Test Site lD # 391 3

Sampling Date / Time: '121112009 I 12:47
Report Period: 2009 . Year 15

Annual Sampling (not quarterly)

Well Purged (Yes / No) Yes
WellType : ) Background

) Intermediate

X ) Compliance

) Other

WellName: TW.D
Classification of Groundwater G-ll

Ground Water Elevation (NGVD):

or (MSL):
79.55

Storet
Code

Parameter
Monitored

Sampling
Method

Field
Filtered
Yes/No

Analysis Method Analysis
Date / Time

Analysis
Results / Units

Detection
Limits / Units

0061 0

01097

01 002

01 007

010'12

01027

00940

01034

01 037

01042

01 045

01 051

71 900

01067

00620

o'1147

01077

00929

70300

01 059

01087

01092

00406

00094

00299

82078

Ammonia as N

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chloride

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

lron

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Nitrate

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

TDS

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

pH

Specific
Conductivity

Dissolved
Orygen

Turbidity

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

Grab

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

EPA Method 350.1

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 5010B

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
4500-ctE

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 50108

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 7470A

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
4500-N03 H

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 50108

EPA Method 6010B

Standard Method
2540C

EPA Method 6010B

EPA Method 60108

EPA Method 60108

Field

Field

Field

Field

121712005 13:00

121412009 13:51

1U412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

1AU2O09 9:59

121412009 13:51

:t?4/2009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121812009 16:17

121412009 13:51

121412009 10:00

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121912009 10:00

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

121412009 13:51

'12l'112009 12:47

1?i112009 12:47

121112009 12:47

121112009 12:47

0.025 | - mg/l

<3.70 - ppb

<2.90 - ppb

<0.600 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

<0.400 - ppb

8.99 - mg/l

<3.10 - ppb

<1.10 - ppb

<2.40 - ppb

<0.0244 - mgll

<2.50 - ppb

<0.100 - ppb

5.20 - ppb

0.944 - mg/l

59.0 - ppb

<5.70 - ppb

10.5 - mg/l

643 - mg/l

42.9 - ppb

<7.40 - ppb

14.0 - ppb

6.47 - SU

772 -umhos

0.208 - mg/l

0.37 - NTUS

0.014 - mg/l

3.70 - ppb

2.90 - ppb

0.600 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.400 - ppb

0.755 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

1.10 - ppb

2.40 - ppb

0.0244 - mgll

2.50 - ppb

0.100 - ppb

1.00 - ppb

0.295 - mg/l

2.50 - ppb

5.70 - ppb

0.155 - mg/l

18.6 - mg/l

3.10 - ppb

7.40 - ppb

0.800 - ppb

0 -su

0 -umhos

0 - mg/l

0 - NTUs

' Attach Laboratory Reporls Page 1 of 1 62-522.900(2) - 2009 / TW-D



APPEI\DIX B

METHANE MOI\-ITORING
ANI)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
FIELD REPORTS

AI\D
CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS



I mp erin f testing .C a5 oratorie s
3905 Kidron Road, Lakeland, FL 33811

Telephone: (863)647-2877 Fax: (863) 647-1770

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

SITE NAME CiW of Bartow Crazv Acres Landfill PROJECT #: 8290

Measuring Point: TOC Water Level Indicator Yes NO

Date: December 7- , 2009

WellNo. Depth to

Water

Well

Deoth

Stick

UP

Measured

Bv
Notes

TW-A 22 .13

TW-B tq.t(j
TW-C 2a,1 L

TW-D /,Q. t,s

Ambient Field Conditions

Field decon Y N

List personnel and visitors on site

Nic Nicols



DEP-SOP-001/01

FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling
Form FD 9000-24 (interim revision)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

S|TE NAME: City of Bartow Grazy Acres Landfill US Hwy 17, SR 60 Bypass & US Hwy 98, Bartow, F

V\ELL NO: TW-A DATE: December L ,2009

WELL

DIAMETER (inches): 4
TUBING 'll4
DIAMETER (inches): ltE

V1/ELL SCREEN INTERVAL

DEPTH 19 feetto 40 feet

STATIC DEPTH -7.{
To WATER (feetl+-

)URGE PUMP TYPE Peristaltlc /
)R BATLER: r6tiume'-rs-iil)

WELL VULUME I-UKSE:
(only till out if applicable)

'I WELL V(,LUME= ( I U I AL WELL LJtrts I SrAt ru uEt, I fl I u wAt EK, x vvELL uArAUt I

r^t -1k . tJ feeilX 0.65= r 40 feet qallons/foot I I .22f,f, qarrons

EQUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: I EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + fiUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
(only fill out if applicable)

= oallons + ( oallons/foot X feet) + oallons
f NfTlAL PUMP OR TUBING 

- 
-t ,-l

DEPTH IN VVELL (feet): 1 '
FfNAL PUMP oR TUBING +-? W IIPURGING i. e,
DEPTH lN WELL (feet): - ' IINITIATED AT: =iXE;or, /i3) I(JIALVULUME

)l lPr:trrr /^allane\ ) Y

TIME
VOLUME

PURGED
/dall6nql

UUMUL.
VOLUME

PURGED
/dalldnq\

PURGE

MIE

adnml

UEP I FI

TO
WATER

ffeeO

pH

(slandard
rrnils\

TEMP.
(oc)

COND.

0mhos/m)
ffii

TJIDbULVEU
OXYGEN

(circle mg/L or
e*ffilifiir)

TURBIDITY
(NTUs)

COLOR
(describe)

ODOR
(describe)

/r2f )2 t? t 2Z gt t'.17 Q2,l 7tt .7 6,2L clecr
'|C'A<t..2, t,f / 7.i ,J ..t7, *l 4,qg t2'a qtx 7 "'/ 6.1r1 I

/;3j t.x tt,6 't )2,6) (lq 2?,? flz 1.2 6"tl

/VELLCAPACITY(GallonsPerFoot):0.75"=0.02; 1"=0.04:1.25"=0.06; 2"=0.16; 3"=0.37; 4"=0.65; 5"=1.02; 6"=1.47; 12"=5.88
TUBING fNSfDEDIA.CAPACITY(Gal/Ft.l:'l18"=0-0006: 3/16"=0.0014: 114"=O.0026:5/16"=0.004: 3/8"=0.006: '112"=oo'to: 5/8"=oo'16
TURGINGEOUIPMENTCODES: B=Barler: ElP=tsladderPumD: ESP=ElectncSubmerstblePumo: PP=PeristatticPumo O=Otherlsoecif

SAMPLING DATA
SAMPLEO BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION

Nic Nicols / lmperial

sAMt Ltst-{s(!i) I'TGNA tUt<ts: ./
'/4.22, i^ililiif* /)37 :iH3I? /: 3 7

)UMP OR TUBING
IEPTH lN V\ELL (feet): '2q 

t TUBING
MATERIAL CODE: Polvethvlene

:IELD-FILTERED: Y alj- FILTERSIZE: _Fm
:ILTMTION EQUIPMENT TYPE:

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP: v1$ TUBING: Yor DUPLICATE: , O
,MFLE U(JN IAINEX
SPECIFICATION

SAMPLE PRESERVATION
INTENDED

ANALYSIS AND/OR

METHOD

SAMPLING
EQUIPMENT

^n 
hE

SAMPLE PUMP
FLOW RATE

(mL per minute)

SAMPLE ID

CODE
#

CONTAINERS

MATERIAL
VOLUME

PRESERVATIVE

USED
TOTAL VOL

IDDED lN FIELD (mL
FINAL

pH

GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 c.'f 7 Total Ammonia as N APP / ESP tb €gs
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter tcE 0 4,.r7 Chlorides APP / ESP {' n.
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 4,tf Nitrate as N APP / ESP r ) -n.A
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter tcE 0 1,?7 TDS APP / ESP t?

GWS ,| PE 4.0 ounces H,SO, & lce 0 /, rr
Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr,
Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Ni, Se,

Ag, Na, Tl, V, Zn APP / ESP
tr-
' qO,

GWS 1 PE 4.0 ounces H,SO. & lce 0 4, V7 Mercury APP / ESP

cwr 3

--*'rod
U uzouu 5M-

REMARKS:

JAMPLIN(' APP = Aner Pen$allrc Pump: B = tsailer; BP = tslaoder PumPi esr = Elednc Submerstble Pump;

=QUIPMENT 
CODES: RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristallic Pump: SM = Straw Method (Tubinq Gravitv Drain): O = Other (sDecifv)

2. STABILIZATION CRITERIA FOR RANGE
pH:10.2 units Temperature:10.2 "C Specll
oDtionallv. + 0.2 mo/L or + 10% (whichever is

Jrreo Dy Gnapter 62-1
,I OF LAST THREE C(
e: t5% Oissolved O)
ditv: all readinos < 20

<20% saturation(see Tables FS220&2);
NTU or + 1 0olo (whichever is qreater)(whichever is greater)

Revision Date: Octobe|l, 2007

optionally, + mgiL grealer) Turbidity: readings < optionally +



DEP-SOP-001/01

FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling
Form FD 9000-24 (interim revision)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG
SITE NAME: City of Bartow Crary Acres Landfill lf"1r,o*, US Hwy 17, SR 60 Bypass & US Hwy 98, Bartow, Ftoridr

^ELL 
NO: TW-B SAMPLE lD: GWS DATE: December t ,2OOg

DATA

A/ELL

)IAMETER (inches): 4
TUBING 'll4
DIAMETER (inches): afu

A/ELL SCREEN INTERVAL

)EPTH '14 feetto 40 feet

srArc DEPrH ,?.J't
TO WATER (feet):

)URGE PUMP TYPE Perlstaltlc /
fR BAILER: -edffitblF..

,VELL voLUME PURGE: 1 WELL VOLUME= ffOTAL
'only fill out if applicable)

40

TH STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) x VIELL CAPACtry

lq'd b reeox 0.65 qallons/roor- SttF
:QUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE:
'only fill out if applicsble)

1 VOL, = PUMP VOLUME + (IUBING CAPACIry X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME

qallonslfoot X feet) + oallons
NITIAL PUMP OR TUBING
)EPTH lN WELL (feet): n 2 I '

:INAL PUMP OR TUBING - , IPURGING
)EPTH lN VIELL (feet): ltrutrtnrpo nrl/.JJ !i5E5o', t2 r6q IrJIAL VULUME | -t

)t lPGtrn /dell^n.\ I I

TIME
VOLUME

PURGED
/dallnnql

CUMUL.
VOLUME

PURGED

PURGE

Mttr
{oDml

utrF I tl

WATER
(feei)

pH

(standard
rrnils\

TEMP.

(oc)
COND.

(mhos/m)
,'""*-fi'

DISSOLVED
OXYGEN

iffi
TURBIDITY

(NTUs)
COLOR

(describe)
ODOR

(describe)

tz:ds tcl /Ll 5 tq 14 c.3L 2,2,.1 7',la 2.3 6.32 &f cor n e>nQ-
tZlcL i,5 t l,\ ) t4,i L L.39 22-L' qq8 2.1 6. /a a l.

tZ) 61 t.i r'J,d 5<' I t,5c I,st 22.11 q45 2.o o.2t at

,VELL cAPAClry (Gallons Per Foot): 0.75" = 0.02; 1" = 0.04: 1.25" = 0.06; 2" = 0.16i 3" = 0.37;
TUBING INSIDE DlA. CAPACIW (Gal/Ft.):1/8" = 0.0006; 3/15" = 0.0014: 1/4" = 0.0026: 5/16" = 0.004:

4" = 0.65; 5" = 1.02; 6" = 1.47: 12" = 5.88
3/8" = 0.006: 112" = O.O1O: 5t8" = o o16

B = tsaller: BP = Bladder Pumo: SP = FlecJric SuhmeFihla Pilmn' PP = 
pAri( oecifv)

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION

Nic Nicols / lmoerial

iAMPLERS(S) STGNATURES:-;;u SAMPLING
lNlrlArEDAT: t2il O

JAMPLING /
:NDEDAT: t2: l,

PUIVP OR TUBING
DEPTH lN VVELL (feet): ''u Zl TUBING '

MATERIAL CODE: Polvethvlene
:IELD-FILTERED: Y (N' FILTERSIZE:-PM
:ILTMTION EQUIPMENT ryPE.

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP: v @ TUBING: Y d DUPLICATE: V @
SAMPLE CONTAINER

SPECIFICATION
SAMPLE PRESERVATION

INTENDED
ANALYSIS AND/OR

METHOD

SAMPLING
EQUIPMENT

^nntr

SAMPLE PUMP
FLOWRATE

(mL per minute)

-/\MI-LE IU

CODE CONTAINERS
MA I EKIAL

CODE
VOLUME

PRESERVATIVE
USED

TOTAL VOL
iDDED lN FIELD (mL

FINAL
pH

GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 (37 Total Ammonia as N APP / ESP , / -o.n
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter tcE 0 /.72 Chlorides APP / ESP .(
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 z. v7 Nitrate as N APP / ESP i ''ro.f
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter tcE 0 TDS APP / ESP ,i qn*

GWS 1 PE 1.0 ounces H2SOa & lce 0 6, tz
Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Gr,
Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Ni, Se,

Ag, Na, Tl,Y,Zn APP / ESP q D.,h
GWS 1 PE 1.0 ounces H2SO. & lce 0 4,jz Mercury APP / ESP

Grars a .<rurtutr U
REMARKS:

{IEKIALUL'UEJ: AL'=AMDETSIASS: Ug=
tAM|'LIN(' AIJF = Aner Pen$alrc Pump: B = Bailer; BP = Bladder Pump; ESP = Elec{dc SubmersibltFr]mf,
iQUIPMENT CODES: RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubinq Gravity Drain): O = Other (soebifv)

2..Sr4glLlZirlON CRITERIA EgR|4NGE.OF=VARIATTON OF LASTTHREE CONSECUTTVE READ|NGS (SEE FS 2212. SEcloN 3)
pH:10..2 units 

-TemperatuB:10.2 
"C Speclflc conductance: t5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings <20% situratio(see fautes fszzogz);

optionally,+0.2mg/Lor+100/o(whicheverisgrealer) Turbldity:allreadings<20NTU:optionally+5NTUor+'lo%(whicheverisgreater)

Revision Date: October 1,2007



DEP-SOP-001/01

FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling
Form FD 9000-24 (interim revision)

GROU NDWATER SAMPLING LOG

SITE NAME: City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill i[&r,o*, US Hwy 17, SR 60 Bypass & US Hwy 98, Bartow, Ftoridi

WELL NO: TW-C SAMPLE lD: GWS DATE: December L 2009

PURGING DATA

\A/ELL

DIAMETER (inches): 4
IUBING
)IAMFTFR /inchesl'

1t4
fitv

\A/ELL SCREEN INTERVAL

DEPTH 20 feetto 40 feet

srarrc oeern]6.7'
TO WATER (feet):

)URGE PUMP TYPE Perlstaltic ,

)R BAILER: Srrbflrdltue
WELL VOLUME PURGE:

lonly tlll out if applicable)
t WELL voLUME= (TOTAL VVELL-DEPTH - STATIC DEPTH TO WATER) x VIELL CAPACITY

40 feet u77 feeox 0.65 qallons/foot 17.IJz oallons
:QUIPMENT VOLUME PURGE: 1 EQUIPMENT VOL. = PUMP VOLUME + (TUBING CAPACITY X TUBING LENGTH) + FLOW CELL VOLUME
only fill out if applicable)

= oallons + ( oallons/fool X feel) +
Nl llAL t,uMi, uK tutstN(j . -, 4
fEPTH lN VVELL (feet): - 4' 4

:INALPUMPoRTUBING- 
- IPURGING,()i.#

)EPTH lN VVELL (feet): - /') ' ltrutttntEo nr, =i[E5or, ttjtl
rOTAL VOLUME
PIIRGED /oallonsl / -)

TIME
VOLUME

PURGED
/drl16n<\

UUMUL,
VOLUME

PURGED

PURGE

RATE

L'ET'I FI

TO
WATER

(feet)

pH

(standard
units\

TEMP.

(oc)
COND.

H5R

UISJ9LVEU
OXYGEN

(circle mo/L or'oraffil,^?
TURBIDIry

(NTUs)
COLOR

(describe)
ODOR

(describe)

Il:12 jLl l.t J 76,7a f .tt 22. t f;2t 2.? 6,3't Qe<( 4aa<
t1:)5 i. ) t f.f f 'La.12 6' jt '22,t fr2z 2.2 6. "/2 a,

ltitl t.5 t7 f 74,27 (, ,L 2z,t 8zt 7.q 6r\3

WELLCAPACITY(GallonsPerFoot):0.75"=0.02i 1"=0.04: 1.25"=0.06; 2"=0.16; 3"=0.37; 4"=0.65; 5"=1.02; 6"=1.47:12',=5.88
TUBING INSIDE DlA. CAPACIry(Gal/Ft.): 118"=0.0006: 3r16" = 0.0014: 1/4"= 0.0026: 5/16" =0.004: 3/8"=0.006:'l12" = 0.o10: 5/8" =oo16
PURGINGEQUIPMENTcoDES: BEBailer; BP=BladderPump; ESP=ElectricSubmersiblePump: PP=PeristalticPump. O=Other(SDecifv)

SAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION

Nic Nicols / lmoerial

SAMPLERS(S) SIGNATURFEy'

9e V,.{4
;AMPLING
NlrrArED Ar: ll : I ? :iH:"I?, tt : zr-

PUMP OR TUBING N N ,
DEPTHINVVELL(feeI): 

-* a- L
TUBING
MATERIAL CODE: Polvethvlene

FIELD-FILTERED: Y N- FILTER SIZE: m
FTLTRATToN eourpruenr ryFEl

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP: Y & TUBING: V @ DUPLICATE: Y &
SAMHLE UUN I AINEK

SPECIFICATION SAMPLE PRESERVATION
INTENDED

ANALYSIS AND/OR

METHOD

SAMPLING
EQUIPMENT

UUUE

SAMPLE PUMP
FLOW RATE

(mL per minute)

SAMPLE ID

CODE
#

CONTAINER!
MATERIAL

UUUtr
VOLUME

PRESERVATIVE
USED

TOTAL VOL
rDDED lN FIELD (mL

FINAL
pH

GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 d.74 Total Ammonia as N APP / ESP .{ -tx
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter rcE 0 6.7 4 Chlorides APP / ESP fto^
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H,SO, & lce 0 (.'l t Nitrate as N APP / ESP , f /,n,-
GWS 'l PE 1.0 liter lcE 0 1"tl TDS APP / ESP , f n-''^

GWS 1 PE 1.0 ounces H,SO, & lce 0 1,71
Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr,
Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Ni, Se,

Ag, Na, Tl,Y,Zn APP / ESP 'f so^
GWS 1 PE J.0 ouncas HzSOa & lce 0 Z.tz Mercury APP / ESP t) qAA
GWS- aE- GM ----X+iv40 ml ll-E I vtJAsrvgll

TEMARKS:

)ne: )ne:
JAMI'L|NS APr' = Aner Perlslamc Pump: !t = tsarler; BP = tsladder Pump; ESP = Eleclric Submersible Pump:
:QUIPMENT CODES: RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pumo: SM = Straw Method fiubino Gravitv Drain): o = other (soecitul

2.!
pH:

red by Ghapter 6z-15t
OF LAST THREE CON
:15% Dlssolved Oryl : all saturation(see TablespH: lo.2 units Temperature: 10.2 "C Speclfic Conductance: 15% Dlssolved Orygen: all readings 120% saturation(see Tables FS220O

optionally,+0.2mg/Lor+100/o(whicheverisgreateo Turbidity:allreadings<20NTU:oplionally+5NTUor+10%(whicheverisgreater)

Revision Date: Octobell. 2007



DEP-SOP-001/01

FS 2200 Groundwater Sampling
Form FD 9000-24 (interim revision)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LOG

3lTE NAME: City of Bartow Crary Acres Landfill ]J5o'o*, US Hwy 17, SR 60 Bypass & US Hwy 98, Bartow, Ftoridi

ruELL NO: TW-D SAMPLE lD: GWS DATE: December 1. 2009

16 feetto 32 feet

srArlc DEPrH itl6
TO WATER (feet):

(only fill out if applicable)

rnrarLlrt""ti - - Za t2)Yf,

t2:.ta
L"qa

CAPAGITY(GallonsPerFool): 0.75"=0.02; 1"=0.04:1.25"=0.06; 2"=0.16; 3"=0.37; 4"=0.65; 5"=1.02. 6,'=147: 12"=5S8
= 0.00 4j 1/4" = 0.0026; 5/16" = 0.004: 3/8" = 0.006: 1/2" = 0.010: 5/8', = 0.0

PURGING DATA

DATA
JAMPLED BY (PRINT) / AFFILIATION

tlic Nicols / lmperial

JAMPLERS(S) SIGNATURES:rZM 'niilll'Jono', / ), '/) :iHb'l?, D: i t
PUMP OR TUBING
DEPTH lN \ryELL (teet): '- Z')

TUBING .
VIATERIAL CODE: Polvethvlene

FIELD-FILTERED: Y <--AU FILTERSTZE:_pm
FILTMTION EQUIPMENT TYPE:

FIELD DECONTAMINATION: PUMP: v@ TUBING: Y O.l DUPLICATE: Y d
SAMPLE CONTAINER

SPECIFICATION
SAMPLE PRESERVATION

INTENDED
ANALYSIS AND/OR

METHOD

SAMPLING
EQUIPMENT

SAMPLE PUMP
FLOWRATE

(mL per minute)

5AMtsLE IU

CODE CONTAINERS
MA I EKIAL

VOLUME
PRESERVATIVE

UJtrU
IUIALVUL

\DDED lN FIELD (mL
FINAL

pH

GWS ,l PE 1.0 liter H2SOa & lce 0 /.. r7 Total Ammonia as N APP / ESP -Ottc
GWS 1 PE {.0 liter rcE 0 1, /z Chlorides APP / ESP , ) roo*
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter H2SO. & lce 0 6,qz Nitrate as N APP / ESP .5 r'-'n
GWS 1 PE 1.0 liter tcE 0 6,e7 TDS APP / ESP , f v.io,

GWS 1 PE 4.0 ounces H2SOa & lce 0 l, ,t.
Sb, As, Ba, Be, Cd, Cr,
Co, Cu, Fe, Pb, Ni, Se,

Ag, Na, Tl,V,Zn APP / ESP ' ) aa'\
GWS 1 PE {.0 ounces H2SOa & lce 0 Mercury APP / ESP y' aor,
GtAls- IUE U vuAsTvum

-<mr(EMAKK!':

)AMrLtNe AFr = Aner Ferrsraruc tsumP: Er = tsailer; cF = Btaooer Pump; EsF = Elefinc submersible Pump;
IQUIPMENT CODES: RFPP = Reverse Flow Peristaltic Pump; SM = Straw Method (Tubino cravitv Drain): O = Other (sDecifv)

2. STABILIZA
pH: 40.2 units
oDlionallv + O

,y (;na
AST 1

ts
all readingsIc Conductance: +5% Dissolved Oxygen: all readings :20% saturation(see Tables FS2200.

greater) Turbidity: all readings < 20 NTU: optionally + 5 NTU or + 10% (whichever is greater)optionally, +
Temperature:
I mg/L or + 101 (whichever

Revision Date: October 1.2007



IMPERIAL TESTING AND ENGINEERING
OVA MEASUREMENTS

Project No./Name 8290 I City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill Sample Collection Date

Location: US Hwy 17, SR 60 Bypass & US Hury 98, Bartow, Florida Sample Type: @
Boring/Well No: Methane Monitoring Points Total Depth of BoringM/ell (BLS)

Instrument Used: PORTA FID ll DP II FID Other

Method Used: Head Space Screening Other

OVA Tech

Calibrated At: t dtd ppm Methane (CHa) Temperature_F

Ambient Field Conditions

Dec. 2

Water

1O'feet

c

DATE OVA
RUN

SAMPLE
NUMBER PPM x SCALE= TOTAL pom NET opm OBSERVATIONS

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP-1

FILTERED Jsao q6A
LCa e

UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.2

FILTERED f4> >?o zr l,6L*
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.3

FILTERED d
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP"4

FILTERED d
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.5

FILTERED 6
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.6

FILTERED o
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.7

FILTERED o
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.8

FILTERED o
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP-9

FILTERED q 6 Ll
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.1O

FILTERED o
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.l1

FILTERED a
UNFILTERED

Dec. 2 ,

2009
MP.12

FILTERED D
UNFILTERED

L/n [tLlr*^.



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



Analytical Report #z 20547

for

Imperial Testing Laboratories

Project Manager: Michael H. Stillinger, PE

Project Name: City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Project ID: 8290

Project Location: U.S. Highway 17 and S.R; Bartow, FL

l1-DEC-09

LAKEt.AND
[rqBgR]AagRIES

,p ACCo^=zRs^ff. 1;!$';-ffi_
- Etfa--

NELAP Certification Number: E84880

1910 Harden Boulevard, Suite 101
Lakeland, Florida 33803-1 829

Phone: (863)6864271
Fax: (863) 686-4389

Page 1 of30



\
l-exEI-qNp

] AEIOR,ATORIES

I l-DEC-09

Michael H. Stillinger, PE
Imperial Testing Laboratories
3905 Kidron Road
Lakeland, FL 3381 I

Reference: LAKELAND Work Order No: 20547
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill
Project Location: U.S. Highway 17 and, S.R; Bartow, FL
Project Ref No: 8290
Lab QuoteNo:

Dear Michael H. Stillinger, PE :

The attached Analytical and QC Summaries list the analytical results from the analyses perfonned on the
samples received under the project na:ne referenced above and identified with the Lakeland Laboratories
Work Order numbered 20547.

All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with normal professional standards using accepted
testing methodologies and QA/QC procedures. Lakeland Laboratories is limited in liability to the actual cost
of the pertinent analysis done. Your samples will be retained by Lakeland Laboratories for a period of 30 days
following receipt of the samples. After that time, they will be properly disposed of without further notice,
unless there is a pre-arranged contractual arrangement. We reserve the right to return any unused samples,
extracts or related solutions to you, if we consider it necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste,
sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by Lakeland Laboratories. This report will be filed for
at least 3 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you.

We thank you for selecting Lakeland Laboratories Incorporated tq serve your analytical needs. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Sincerely,

l9l0 Harden Boulevard, Suite 101

Lakeland, Florida 33803-l 829
Phone: (863)6864271
Fax: (863) 6864389

Page 2 of 30



L'aKELAND' Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
LABORATORIFS

Project Name: City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill
Project Id: 8290 Date Received in Lab: Dec-03-09 04:43 pm

Contact: Michael H. Stillinger, PE Report Date: 1I-DEC-09

Project Location: U.S. Highway 17 and S.R; Bartow, FL Project Manager: Mark A. Alessandroni, PE

Analysis Requested

Lab Id:

Field I&
Depth:

Matix:

Sampled:

20547-001

TW-A

GROUNDWATER

Dec-02-09 l3:37

20547-002

TW-B

GROIJNDWATER

Dec-02-09 12:15

20547-O03

TW-C

GROUNDWATER

Dec-02-09 ll:27

20547-O04

TW-D

GROUNDWATER

Dec-02-09 12:51

Chloride by SM4500-CI E Extracted:

Analyztd:

Units/Rl:

Dec-04-09 09:59

mgtL PQL

Dec-04-09 09:59

mglL PQL

Dec-04-09 09:59

mglL PQL

Dec-04-09 09:59

mgtL PQL

Chloride 25.3 1.00 14.7 1.00 13.2 1.00 8.99 1.00

Mercury by EPA 74704 Extracted:

Analyzed:

UniNRL:

Dec-08-09 l5:35

Dec-08-09 16:1 I

usfi, PQL

Dec-08-09 15:35

Dec-08-09 l6:13

,JdL PQL

Dec-08-09 15:35

Dec-08-09 l6:15

u'glL PQL

Dec-08-09 l5:35

Dec-08-09 16:17

uslL PQL

Mercury U 1.00 U 1.00 U t.00 U 1.00

Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H Extracted:

Analyzed:

Units/Rl:

Dec-M-09 l0:00

mg[, PQL

Dec-04-09 10:00

nglL PQL

Dec-04-09 l0:00

mslL PQL

Dec-04-09 l0:00

ngL PQL

Nitrate (as N) 0.357 I 0.500 0.317I 0.500 0.382 r 0.500 0.944 0.500

Residue, Filterable (TDS) by
sM2540C

Extracted:

Analyed:

Unia/RL:

Dec-09-09 10:00

mglL PQL

Dec-09-09 10:00

mgL PQL

Dec-09-09 10:00

n{L PQL

Dec-09-09 l0:00

mdL PQL

Total Dissolved Solids 1010 20.0 860 20.0 812 20.o 643 20.0

Total Metals by EPA 60108 Extracted:

Analyzed:

Units/Rl:

Dec-04-09 08:53

Dec-M-09 13:42

nElL PQL

Dec-04-09 08:53

Dec-04-09 13:45

uslL PQL

Dec-04-09 08:53

Dec-04-09 l3:48

uglL PQL

Dec-04-09 08:53

Dec-04-09 13:51

\glL PQL

Antimony U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0

fusenic U 5.00 U 5.00 U 5.00 U 5.00

Barium rT r0.0 U 10.0 U r0.0 U 10.0

Beryllium U 3.00 U 3.00 tt 3.00 u 3.00

Cadmium U r.00 U 1.00 U 1.00 U 1.00

Chromium U 5.00 U 5.00 U 5.00 u 5.00

Cobalt U 2.00 U 2.00 U 2.00 U 2.00

Copper U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0

Iron U 30.0 487 30.0 U 30.0 u 30.0

l,r-ad U 5.00 I'I 5.00 U 5.00 U 5.00

Nickel I 1.8 5.00 t2.0 5.00 5.50 5.00 5.20 5.00

Selenium 51.9 5.00 77.2 5.00 63.6 5.00 59.0 5.00

Silver U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0 U 10.0

Sodium 19600 D 500 15000 D 500 12600 D 250 10500 D 250

Thallium 4l 9 4.00 43.4 4.00 44.5 4.00 42.9 4.00

Vanadium u 20-0 u 20.0 U 20.0 U 20.0

Ziac U 5.00 8.60 5.00 u 5.00 14.0 5.00

Page 3 of 30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547

Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

id&,:
:6

[-AKELAND
L-ABoRAToRIES

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 25.3

Units Flag

mgfi,

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Dil

I

TRAWIL
68800

Date Prep: Dec-08-09

Prep Method: SW30l0A

15:35 Tech: TRAWIL

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 l6:11 Analyst:

Seq Number:

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 U

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag Dil

trglL U I

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 0.357 I

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units Flag

mC/L I
Dit

I

Analytical Method: Residug Filterable (IDS) by SM2540C prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber:68810

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Cas Number Result

TDS IOIO

PQL

20.0

MDL

18.6

Units

mC/L

Flag Dil

I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

:::"1::a 
dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Page 4 of 30

Results of solid samples are



I-AKEtAND
[-AB()RAToRIES

Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547

Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: TW-A Makix: GROIIND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 16:43
I-ab Sample Id: 20547-001 Date Collected: Dec-02-09 13:37 % Moisrure:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 6010B Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Analrrze d: Dec-04-09 13 :42 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWL

Units FlagParameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
kad
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number ResuIt

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

I1.8
51.9

U
19600 D

41.9
U
U

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
s00

4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3.10
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
155

3.10
7.40

0.800

Dil

7M0-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-l
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

tgll-
uElL
ugll-
uglL
uElL

lglL
uglL
uglL
uglL
ugr-
trglL

tglL
nglL
ugll
uglL
uglL
uglL

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

U
D

U
U

50
I
I
I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are

reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

V6ion: 1.010
Page 5 of 30



Certificate of Analysis #: 20547
LAKEI.AND

L*ABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample ld: TW-B Matrix: GROIINDWA
Lab Sample Id: 20547-002 Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:15 % Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E prep Merhod:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber:68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 14.7

Units Flag

mg/L

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Dil

I

Prep Method: SW30l0A

15:35 Tech: TRAWL

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 16:13 Analyst:

Seq Number:

TRAWIL
68800

Date Prep: Dec-08-09

Parameter

Mercury

Dil

I

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 U

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag

tt9lL U

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 0.317I

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units

mglL

Flag Dil

Analytical Method: Residug Filterable (rDs) by si\{:ts40c prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Cas Number Result

TDS 860

PQL

20.0

MDL

18.6

Units Flag

mglL

DiI

I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

::":"j::a 
dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Page 6 of 30

Results of solid samples are



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547 ffi&,
[-qxgl-a.np

LRgoRRToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: T'W-B Mahix: GROIJND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 t6:43
L^ab Sample Id: 20547-002 Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:15 % Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108 Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 l3:45 Analyst TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWIL

Units Flag DilParameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
I-ead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

487
U

12.0
77.2

U
15000 D

43.4
U

8.60

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
500

4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3. l0
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
155

3. l0
7.40

0.800

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
744041-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-s0-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-l
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-224
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

wL
uElL
rglL
rglL
\glL
vgL
uglL
uglL
uglL
ttgtL
lElL
uElL
ng/L

nglL
ldL
u,gll-

uC/L

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

U

U
D

U

50
I
I
I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

':::"j 
:: 

a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Page 7 of 30
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Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
*k n.'

T-i
,,

"o[-AKEI-A,ND
LREoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL

City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless other.wise indicated.

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 13.2

Units Flag

mElL

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Dil

I

Prep Method: SW30I0A

15:35 Tech: TRAWIL

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 l6:15 Analyst:

Seq Number:

TRAWIL
68800

Date Prep: Dec-08-09

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 U

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag Dil

ttdL U 1

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analysl SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 0.382I

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units Flag

mglL I

Dil

I

Analytical Method: Residue, Filterable (TDS) by SM2540C Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Cas Number Result

TDS 812

PQL

20.0

MDL

18.6

Units Flag

mglL

Dit

I

V6ior 1.010
Page 8 of 30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
LAKEI.A,ND

L"ABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: TW-C Makix: GROIIND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 16:43

Iab Sample Id: 20547-003 Date Collected: Dec-02-0911:27 % Moisrure:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108 Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWILDate Analvzed: Dec-04-09 l3:48 Analysl TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
I*ad
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

5.50
63.6

U
12600 D

44.s
U
U

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
250

4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3.10
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
I t.5
3. l0
7.40

0.800

Units

,aglL

ndL
ug/L
lClL
nglL
ug/L

uglL
ugtL
uglL
lgL
nglL
uElL
uElL

ugtL
:oE/L

ttgtL
ttglL

Flag

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

Dil

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

U
D

U
U

25

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are

reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

H&,

V6ion: 1.010
Page 9 of 30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
L-AKEIAND

LREoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crary Acres Landfill

Sampleld: TW-D Mahix GROIJNDWA
Iab Sample Id: 20547-004 Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:51 % Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 8.99

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Units FIag

mglL

Dil

I

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 16:17 Analyst TRAWIL
SeqNumber:68800

Prep Method: SW30I0A

DatePrep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 U

PQL MDL

0.100

Units FIag Dil

ngll- U 11.00

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 0.944

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units

mglL

Flag Dit

Analytical Method: Residug Filterable (TDS) by SM,I540C prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Cas Number Result

TDS 643

PQL

20.0

MDL

18.6

Units Flag

mglL

Dil

I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.
.::":"j 

;: 
a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Page 10 of 30

Results of solid samples are



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547 lfrk,!"o
L.AIGI.A.ND

LABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sampleld: TW-D Matrix:GROtINDWATER DateReceived: Dec-03-0916:43
lab Sample Id: 20547-004 Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:51 % Moisrure:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108

Date Analped: Dec-04-09 13:51 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
hon
I-e,ad
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number Result

7M0-36-0 U
7440-38-2 U
7440-39-3 U
7440-41-7 U
7440-43-9 U
7440-47-3 U
7440-48-4 U
7440-50-8 U
7439-89-6 U
7439-92-1 U
7440-02-0 5.20
7782-49-2 59.0
7440-224 U
7440-23-5 10500 D
7440-28-0 42.9
7440-62-2 U
7440-66-6 14.0

Units FlagPQL

r0.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
250

4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3. l0
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
I t.)
3.l0
7.40

0.800

Dit

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

25

toEJL U
u,gtL U
lslL U
ug/L U
ustL U
uslL U
tt9lL U
U;EIL U
uglL U
tlglL U
ttglL
nglL
nglL U
ugtL D
ugtL
uelL U
lgfi-

Sample Id: MW-10 D Matrix: GROIIND WATER Date Received: Dec-02-09 15:50
Lab Sample Id: 20518-006 D Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:14 % Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWLDate Analyzed: Dec-08-09 l5:47

P"r"-"t*
Mercury

Analyst TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68800

Cas Number

7439-97-6

Result

U

PQL

1.00

MDL Units Flag

0.100 rLgL

Dil

1

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

,"*i

V6ion: 1.010
Page11of30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
rN Hk".'

,""#

!"
L-nxeLcNo

LeeoRAtoRtEs Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: MW-10 S Matrix: GROIIND WATER Date Received: Dec-02-09 15:50
Iab Sample Id: 20518-006 S Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:14 %o Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 15:43 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68800

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 98

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag
o/o

Dil

I

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 12:19 Analyst TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Prep Method: SW3010A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWIL

Units

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
o/o

%
o/o

%
o/o

%

%

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
Lead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-4r-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-l
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

Result PQL

10.0
5.00
r0.0
3.00
l.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
10.0
4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3. l0
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
L00
2.50
5.70
3.10
3.10
7.40

0.800

Flag

99
99

l0l
106
95
96
99
95

0
93
93

102
88

0
9l

l0l
95

ril

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

V6ior 1.010
Page 12 of30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
I-AKEI.A,ND

I.ABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: MW-10 SD Matrix: GROIIIID WATER Date Received: Dec-02-09 15:50
Lab Sample Id: 20518-006 SD Date Collected: Dec-02-09 12:14 o/o Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 15:45 Analyst: TRAWIL
SeqNumber:68800

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number Result

7439-97-6 96

PQL

L00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag

%

Dil

I

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108

DateAnalyzed:Dec-04-0912:22 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWIL

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
kad
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-s0-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-l
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
10.0
4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3.10
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
3.10
3.10
7.40

0.800

Units Flag

%

%

%

%

102
104
104
109
99
99

r02
98

0
96
97

ll0
89

0
95

103

98

%

%

ril

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

1g ACca

Vcion: 1.010
Page 13 of30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
L-axEla,ruo

I.ABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

4
Sample Id: TW-A S Matrix GROIJND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 16:43

Lab Sample Id: 20547-001 S Date Collected: Dec-02-09 13:37 Zo Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 109

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Units Flag

%

Dil

I

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 94

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units

%

Flag Dil

I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

iiffts,-

Sample Id: TW-A D Mahix GROUND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 16:43
Iab Sample Id: 20547-001 D Date Collected: Dec-02-09 13:37 % Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst: SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber:68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 25.6

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Units

mglL

F'lag Dil

I

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 0.444r

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units

mglL

Flag Dil

I

Analytical Method: Residue, Filterable (IDS) by SM2540C Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Cas Number Result PQL

20.0

MDL

18.6

Units Flag Dil

mElL I987TDS

V6ioE 1.010
Page 14 of 30



L-qKgl-ANn
L.ABoRAToRIES

Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547

Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Sample Id: T\Y-A SD Matrix: GROUND WATER Date Received:
Lab Sample Id: 20547-001 SD Date Collected: Dec-02-09 13:37 o/o Moisture:
Sample Depth: Basis: Wet

. . .. ... -..:. . ./.)) :...,:-,_,.:.:4.:.. - j i,.. . ..+a.

Matrix: GROUND WATER Date Received: Dec-03-09 t6:4i

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-C| E prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter

Chloride

Cas Number Result

16887-00-6 109

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.755

Units Flag

%

Dit

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter

Nitrate (as N)

Cas Number Result

7727-37-9 95

PQL

0.500

MDL

0.295

Units F'lag

%

Dit

N ACC

Sample Id: 27565-1-BKS
I"ab Sample Id: 27565-1-BKS
Sample Depth:

Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:

7o Moisfure:

Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 60108

DateAnalyzed:Dec-04-0912:25 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Prep Method: SW30l0A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWIL

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
kad
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-1
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

Units Flag

%

%

%

%

%

%
o/o

%
o/o

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

DitResult

99
97

101

r02
98
98

t02
98
99
97
98
98
94
98
97
98
95

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
5.00
5.00
10.0
10.0
4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3.10
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
3.10
3.r0
7.40

0.800

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
repoded on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

V6ior: 1.010
Page15of30



Certificate of Analysis #: 20547

Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

\N ACCO

L.AKELAND
L.ABoRAToRIES

2
i

Sample Id: 27565-1-BLK
Lab Sample Id: 27565-1-BLK
Sample Depth:

Matrix: SOLD
Date Collected:

Date Received:

% Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 6010B Prep Method: SW3010A

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 l2;03 Analyst TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
Lead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-48-4
7440-50-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-l
7440-02-0
7782-49-2
7440-224
7440-23-5
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U
U

PQL

0.800
0.400
0.250
0.100
0.020
0.400
0.050
0.400

1.00
0.400
0.100
0.400
0.520
0.500
0.400
0.800
0.200

MDL

0.339
0.166
0.073
0.006
0.012
0.209
0.031
0.284
0.21 8
0.126
0.030
0.2t4
0.415
0.1l7
0.204
0.200
0.055

Units Flag

mg/kc U
mE/kC U
mg/kg U
mg,Kg u
mgkc U
mE/kE U
mc&c u
mglkg U
me/kg U
mC/kc U
mg/kg U
mg/kg U
mgkg U
mg/kg U
mg/kC U
mg/ks U
ms&g u

Dil

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

vdioil l'olo 
Page 16 of 3o

Results of solid samples are



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
\N iHp"

,"*#
:"[-AKEI.a.ND

LTABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
.::.:"j::a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Page 17 of 30

Sample Id: 27565-1-BSD Matrix:WATER Date Received:
Iab Sample Id: 27565-1-BSD
Sample Depth:

Date Collected: % Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Total Metals by EPA 6010B

DateAnalyzed:Dec-04-0912:28 Analyst TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68773

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-04-09 08:53 Tech: TRAWL

Parameter

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
kon
Lead
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Cas Number

7440-36-0
7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-4t-7
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-484
7440-s0-8
7439-89-6
7439-92-r
7440-02-0
778249-2
7440-22-4
7440-23-s
7440-28-0
7440-62-2
7440-66-6

Result

97
95

l0l
99
97
97

101

98
97
96
98
94
93

97
95
94
95

PQL

10.0
5.00
10.0
3.00
1.00
5.00
2.00
10.0
30.0
5.00
s.00
5.00
10.0
10.0
4.00
20.0
5.00

MDL Units Flag Dil

3.70
2.90

0.600
0.400
0.400

3. l0
l.l0
2.40
24.4
2.50
1.00
2.50
5.70
3.10
3. l0
7.40

0.800

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
o/o

%

%

%

%

%

%

Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:

% Moisture:
Basis: Wet

Iab Sample Id: 27604-1-BKS
Sample Depth:

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A Prep Method: SW30l0A

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWILDate Analyzed: Dec-08-09 l5:37

f"a"-"ta,

Mercury

Analysl TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68800

Cas Number

7439-97-6

Result

96

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Units Flag

%

Dil

I

Mahix:WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:

%o Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Iab Sample Id: 27604-L-BLK
Sample Depth:

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 7470A Prep Method: SW30l0A

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 l5:35 Analyst: TRAWIL
SeqNumber:68800

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 l5:35 Tech: TRAWIL

Units Flag

'lEtL U

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number

7439-97-6

Result

U

PQL

1.00

MDL

0.100

Dil

I



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
I.AKEI-A.ND

I.A,BoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratorieso Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst: SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter Cas Number Result PQL MDL Units Flag DiI

Chloride 16887-00-6 113 1.00 0.755 % I

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analysl SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter Cas Number Result PQL MDL Units Flag Dil

Chloride 16887-00-6 U 1.00 0.755 mgtL U I

Analytical Method: Chloride by SM4500-CI E Prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 09:59 Analyst: SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68760

Parameter Cas Number Result PQL MDL Units Flag Dil

Chloride 16887-00-6 107 1.00 0.755 % I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

0

-:---;:t--a:t::

Sample Id: 27604-1-BSI)
ru
Makix WATER Date Received:

Lab Sample Id:

Sample Depth:

27604-1-BSD Date Collected: % Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Analytical Method: Mercury by EPA 74704

Date Analyzed: Dec-08-09 15:39 Analyst: TRAWIL
Seq Number: 68800

Prep Method: SW30I0A

Date Prep: Dec-08-09 15:35 Tech: TRAWIL

Parameter

Mercury

Cas Number

7439-97-6

Result

94

PQL

1.00

MDL Units Flag Dit

0.100 % I

Sample Id: 68760-1-BKS Matrix: WATER
Iab Sample Id: 68760-1-BKS
Sample Depth:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

% Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Id: 68760-1-BLK Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:
Lab Sample Id: 68760-1-BLK
Sample Depth:

7o Moisfure:

Basis: Wet

Matrix: WATER Date Received:

% Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Lab Sample Id: 68760-1-BSD

Sample Depth:

Date Collected:

Vmior: 1.010
Page 18 of30



Certificate of Analysis #:20547

Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68761

Parameter cas Number Result PQL MDL units Flag Dil

Nitrate (as N) 7727-37-9 96 0.500 0.295 % I

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68761

Parameter Cas Number Result pQL MDL units Flag Dil

Nitrate (as N) 7727-37-9 U 0.500 0.295 rr,elL U L

Analytical Method: Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-04-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
SeqNumber: 68761

Parameter cas Number Result PQL MDL units Ftag Dil

Nitrate (as N) 7727-37-9 89 0.500 0.295 % 1

Analytical Method: Residue, Filterable (IDS) by SM2540C prep Method:

Date Analyzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst SARMCK Date prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter cas Number Result pQL MDL units Flag Dil

Total Dissolved Solids TDS 102 20.0 18.6 % 1

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise indicated.

Matrix WATER Date Received:
Iab Sample Id: 68761-1-BKS

Sample Depth:

Date Collected: % Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Sample Id: 68761-1-BLK
Lab Sample Id: 68761-1-BLK

Sample Depth:

Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:

% Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Id: 68761-1-85I) Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date
Iab Sample Id: 68761-1-85I)
Sample Depth:

o/o Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Sample Id: 68810-1-BKS
Lab Sample Id: 68810-1-BKS
Sample Depth:

Matrix: WATER
Date Collected:

Date Received:

7o Moisture:

Basis: Wet

Page19of30



Certificate of Analvsis #: 20547
LAKETAND

I.ABoRAToRIES Imperial Testing Laboratories, Lakeland, FL
City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Analytical Method: Residug Filterable (TDS) by SM2540C Prep Method:

Date Anallzed: Dec-09-09 10:00 Analyst: SARMCK Date Prep: Tech: SARMCK
Seq Number: 68810

Parameter Cas Number Result PQL MDL Units Flag Dil

Total Dissolved Solids TDS U 20.0 18.6 mstL U I

Results of liquid samples are reported on a wet-weight basis unless otherwise indicated. Results of solid samples are
reported on a dry-weight basis unless otlerwise indicated.

Vmion: L010
Page 20 of 30
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L-A,KELAND
LSBoRAToRIES

Quality Gontrol Sample Legend

Lakeland Labs Quality Control Sample Legend

This analytical report may include results for various quallty assurance/quality contool (Q{QC) samples prepared and
analyzed as required within various sample preparation and analytical batches. In-house sample identification is based
on the Lakeland Labs Work Order No. followed by the Work Order Item No. For example, the second item on Work
Order No. 10000 would be assigned Lab Sample ID 10000-002. The QA/QC sample identifications are affixed with
suffxes to differentiate them from the actual sample results. For QA/QC samples generated in-house such as method
blanks, blank spikes, blank spike duplicates, etc., the preparation or analytical batch number is used instead of the Work
Order No. To assist the data reviewer, the following legend provides information on the various QA/QC samples and
the suffixes used to denote them:

- BLK Method Blank. A method blanh also known as a laboratory control blank (LCB), is a sample of a matrix
similar to the batch of associated samples (when available) that is free from the analytes of interest and is
processed simultaneously with and rmder the same conditions as samples tbrough all steps of the analytical
procedures, and in which no target analytes or interferences are present at concentrations that impact the
analytical results for sample analyses.

- BKS Blank Spike. A blank spike, also known as a calibration verification or laboratory control sample (LCS), is a
sample matrix, free from the analyes of interest, spiked with verified known amounts of ana$es. It is
generally used to establish intralaboratory or analyst-specific precision and bias (accuracy) or to assess the
performance of all or a podion of the measurement system. Successfirl analysis of the blank spike sample
demonshates an analytical system's ability to accurately measure target ana$e concentrations.

- BSD Blank Spike Duplicate. A blank spike duplicate, also known as a laboratory control sample duplicate
(LCSD), is a second blank spike sample, often bracketing a group of samples within a batch. Successful
analysis of the blank spike duplicate sample demonstrates not only an analytical system's continuing ability to
accurately measure target analyte concentrations, but also, when compared with the blank spike results, the
system's precision.

- S Matrix Spike (MS). A matrix spike is a sample prepared by adding a known mass of target analyte(s) to a
specified amount of matrix sample for which an independent estimate of target analyte concentration is
available. Matrix spikes are used, for example, to determine the effect of the matrix on a method's recovery
efficiency.

- SD Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD). A matrix spike duplicate is a second replicate matrix spike prepared in the
laboratory and analyzed to obtain a measure of the precision of the recovery for each analyte.

- D Matrix Duplicate (MD). A matrix duplicate is a second replicate matrix prepared in the laboratory and
analyzed to obtain a measure ofprecision.

- MRL Method Reporting Limit. A method reporting limit standard is an analyte-free matrix similar to the sample
matrices spiked with one or more of the target analytes at a concentration equal to or less than the method
reporting limit (also known as the practical quantitation limit or PQL). Successfirl analysis of the MRL
standard demonstrates the analytical system's ability to identify the spiked analytes of interest at the
MRLiPQL.

Page 2l of30



Flagging Criteria
LAKELAND

I..A,BORATORIES

A

FLORIDA Flagging Criteria

Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director

Value reported is the mean (average) of two or more determinations. This code shall be used if the reported
value is the average of results for two or more discrete and separate samples. These samples shall have
been processed and analyzed independently. Do not use this code if the data are the result of replicate
analysis on the same sample aliquot, e)ilract or digestate.
Results based upon colony counts outside the acceptable range. This code applies to microbiological tests
and specifically to membrane filter colony counts. The code is to be used if the colony count is generated
from a plate in which the total number of coliform colonies is outside the method indicated ideal range. This
code is not to be used if a 100 mL sample has been filtered and the colony count is less than the lower value
of the ideal range.
Estimated value. A "J" value shall be accompanied by a nanative justification for its use. Where possible,
the organization shall report whether the actual value is less than or greater than the reported value. A "J"
value shall not be used as a substitute for K, L, M, T, V, or Y, however, if additional reasons exist for
identifying the value as estimate (e.9., matrix spiked failed to meet acceptance criteria), the "J'code may be
added to a K, L, M, T, V, or Y. The following are some examples of narrative descriptions that may
accompany a "J" code: .

J1: No known quality control criteria exist for the component;

J2: The reported value failed to meet the established quality control criteria for

either precision or accuracy (the specific failure must be identified);

J3: The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make any accurate determination;

J4: The data are questionable because of improper laboratory or field protocols

Sample held beyond the accepted holding time. This code shall be used if the value is derived from a
sample that was prepared or analyzed after the approved holding time restrictions for sample preparation or
analysis.
Value repofted is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for informational
purposes, only and shall not be used in statistical analysis.
Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. This symbolshall be used to indicate that the
specified component was not detected. The value associated with the qualifier shall be the laboratory
method detection limit. Unless requested by the client, less than the method detection limit values shall not
be reported (see'T" above).
Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank. Note: the value
in the blank shall not be subtracted from associated samples.
The laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sample. The data may not be
accurate.
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation
limit.

o

T

U

V

Y

I
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AAA
LAKELAND

LABoRAToRI

Flagging Criteria

FLORIDA Flagging Criteria

Not analyzed due to interference

Significant rain in the past 48 hours. (Significant rain typically involves rain in excess of 1/2 inch within the
past 48 hours.) This code shall be used when the rainfall might contribute to a lower than normal value.
Data deviate from historically established concentration ranges.

Analyte falls outside cunent scope of NELAP accreditation.

ln our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD
recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical
interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to effect the recovery of the spike
concentration. This condition could also effect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to
matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
When reporting species: F indicates the female sex. Otherwise it indicates RPD value is outside the
acceptable range.
Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given. To be used when the concentration of
the analyte is above the acceptable level for quantitation (exceeds the linear range or highest calibration
standard) and the calibration curve is known to exhibit a negative deflection.
Value based on field kit determination; results may not be accurate. This code shall be used if a field
screening test (i.e., field gas chromatograph data, immunoassay, vendor-supplied field kit, etc.) was used to
generate the value and the field kit or method has not been recognized by the Department as equivalent to
laboratory methods.

*
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[.AKE.AND

LAE}ORATORIES

Work Order #z 20547

Lab Batch #: 68810

Date Anatyzed : 12109 /2009

Blank Spike Recovery [D] : 100*[Cy[B]
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

Blank Spike Recovery

Project Name: City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

Report Date:
Project ID:

l r-DEC-09

8290

Sample: 6881O-I-BKS

Date Prepared: 12109 /2009

Matrix: Water

Analyst: SARMCK

Reporting Units: mg/L Batch #: I BLAIIK /BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY

Residue, Filterable (TDS) by SM2540C

Analvtes

Blenk
Result

IA]

Spike
Added

tBl

Blank
Spike
Result

Icl

Blank
Spike
%R
tDl

Conhol
Limits

%R
Flags

Total Dissolved Solids <18.6 2500 2560 t02 80-120
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LABORATORTES

Work Order #: 20547

Lab Batch g; 68760

Date Analyzed : 12/04/2009

QC- Sample ID: 20547-001D

Reporting Units: mg/L

Lab Batch g; 68800

Date Analyzed : 12108/2009

QC- Sample ID: 20518-006 D

Lab Batch g2 68761

Date Analyzed : 12/0412009

QC- Sample ID: 20547-001 D

Lab Batch 4, 68810

Date Analyzed : 12/09/2009

QC- Sample ID: 20547-001 D

Spike Relative Difference RPD 200 r l@-Ay(B+A) |

All Results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

Sample Duplicate Recovery

Project Name: City of Bartow Crazy Acres Landfill

DatePrepared: 1210412009

Batch #: 1

Report Date: I I-DEC-09

Project ID: 8290

Analyst: SARMCK

Matrix: Water

Analyst: TRAWIL

Matrix: Water

DatePrepared: 12104/2009

Batch #: I
Analyst: SARMCK

Matrix: Water

DatePrepared: 1210912009

Batch #: I
Analyst: SARMCK

Matrix: Water

SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Chloride by SM4500-CI E

Analyte

farent Sampk

I Result

| '",

Sample
Duplicate

ResuIt

tBI

RPD
Control
Limits
%RPD

Flag

lhloride 25.3 25.6 30

Reporting Units: ug/L SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Mercury by EPA 7470A

Analyte

larent Sample
Result

IA1

Sample
Duplicate

Result
IB]

RPI)
Conhol
Limits
%RPD

Flag

vlercury <0. I 00 <0.100 NC L)

Reporting Units: mgll SAMPLE /SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Nitrate (as N) by SM4500-NO3 H

Analyte

tarent Samplr
Result

IAI

Sample
Duplicate

Result

tBl

RPD
Control
Limits
%RPD

Hag

ilitrate (as N) 0.357 0.4M ZL z)

Reporting Units: mgll SAMPLE /SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Residue, Filterable (TDS) by SM2540C

Analyte

larent Sample
Result

IAI

Sample
Duplicate

Result

IB]

RPI)
Control
Limits
%RPD

Flag

fotal Dissolved Solids l0l0 987 30
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Flonidn Ar,relyricRl, lrrrc.
4320 Old Hwy. 37 Lrkelrnd, FL a3Et3 (8631 51.5{525 Frr: (86!1 6/r€.to4l

'A Labofatory Manage$€nl Pa.trer'

12t10t2009

Lakeland Laboratories LLC
Mr. Jim Crawford
1910 Harden Blvd
Suite 101
Lakeland, FL,33803

Ref: AnalyticalTesting
Report Number: 09-338-0200
Project Description: LL. INTERNAL Clry OF BARTOW CRAZYACRES

Florida Anafytical, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 12l4l2OO9 for the analyses presented in the following report.
Samples collected by Florida Analytical, Inc. are in accordance with DEP-SOP-001/01 (Revised February 1,
2004).

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in our
laboratory in accordance with Standard Methods, The Solid Waste Manual SW-846, EPA Methods for Chemical
Analysis of Water and Wastes and /or 40 CFR part 136.

The EPA requires that water samples analyzed for pH, dissolved oxygen and total residual chlorine be analyzed
in the field. Analyses and results reported which do not indicate 'Field" for these parameters were analyzed
outside the holding time as specified in Table ll of 40 CFR Part 136.3.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the
analytical method. Test results meet all requirements of USEPA and NELAC, unless otherwise noted in this
report. Uncertainties in test results are available upon request. This report may not be reproduced in part and
results relate only to the samples tested. Qualifiers shown on the data report are defined as follows:

B Result based on colony counts outside the acceptable range, (microbiology).
I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the

laboratory practical quantitation limit.
J Estimated value, value is not accurate: to be used when:

1. Surrogate recovery limits have been exceeded.
2. No known quality control criterion exists.
3. Report value failed to meet established QG criteria.
4. Sample matrix interference precludes accurate determination.
5. Data is questionable due to improper lab or field protocols.

O Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
Y Laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sample.

The data may not be accurate.
Z Too many colonies were present (TNTC), the numeric value represents the filtration volume.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

<fua--U"*?-

Stephanie Richards
Laboratory Manager

Certifications: Florida #E84098, Alabama #40120, Kentucky #90013, Tennessee #02958, EPA Laboratory Certification FLOOlOS

Page 1 of4



Flonidn Arunlyricnl, lNc.
€20 Old Hwy. 37 Lakeland, FL 33813 (863) 6{8{52G Far: {863} 6116-1012

? Laboratory Management Pannef

Project ID :

Description : LL. INTERNAL CITY OF BARTOW CRAZY ACRES

00157

Lakeland Laboratories LLC

Mr. Jim CraMord

1910 Harden Blvd

Suite 101

Lakeland, FL 33803

Report Number : O9-338-0200

Lab No: 90243

Sample ID : TW-A

REPTORTOFANALYilS

Report Date : t2/1012009

Received t L21412009

Matrix: Aqueous

Sampled: L2l 2 | 2OO9 L3137

DF Date / Time By Analytical

L 12107109 13:00 SS EPA-350.1

Matrix: Aqueous

Sampfed: 12 | 2 I 2OOg t,22ts

Lab No: 90244

Samole ID : TW-B

Test

Lab No: 90245

Samole ID : TW-C

Date / Time By Analytical

12107109 73:00 SS EPA-350.1

Matrix: Aqueous

Sampledr L2 I 2 I 2OO9 Llt24

Date / Time By Analytical

12/07/09 L3tO0 SS EPA-350.1

Matrix: Aqueous

Sampled: L2 | 2 | 2OO9 L2t5l

Lab No: 90246

Samole ID r TW-D

DF Date / Time By Analytical

L 12107/09 13:00 SS EPA-350,1

Method Detection Limit

Page2 of 4
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Flonidn Ar.rnlyricnl, lNc.
4320 Old Hwy. 37 L.keland, FL 33813 (8631 646{526 Fil: (8631 6/t5-,1042

'A Laboratory Management Parlnef

Cooler Receipt Form

Customer Number:00167

Customer Name: Lakeland Laboratories LLC
ReportNumber: 09-338-0200

Q reorx Q ues

Shipping Method

O Us Postaf Ctient Q t-trle Q Courier Q otner: 
I

Shipping container/cooler uncompromised? I ves O tto Q trtot present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Q Yes O tlo I Not Required

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Q ves Oruo I t'tot Required

Chain of Custody present? I Yes O tto

COC agrees with sample labels? I Yes O tto

Yes No

Sample containers intact? I ves Ono
Sufficient sample volume for indicated tests? ! ves Oruo
Allsamples received within holding time? I ves O t'lo

Container temperature in compliance? I ves ONo
Water - VOA vials free of headspace? Q ves Oruo I ttn
Water - Preservation acceptable upon receipt? ! Yes ONo Qrun
Samples screened for radioactivity (COE only)? Yes No N/A

Special precautions or instructions included? Q ves Oruo

Any regulatory non-compliance issues will be recorded on non-compliance report.

Signature:

Date & Time:

Collins

210412009 10:00:48

Page 3 of 4
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